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Winch / rescue kit
Paranco / kit di soccorso
Mouflage / kit de secours
Flaschenzug / Rettungs-Kits
Polipasto / kits de rescate
Talha / kit de socorro
Halningssystem/räddningssats
Vinssi / pelastussarja
Heisanordning / redningsutstyr

MADE IN ITALY
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Regulation (EU) 2016/425
Personal Protective Equipment against falls from a height. 
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MODELS / TECHNICAL DATA

MODEL 
UP 

LOCK
UP 

ROLL
UP YOU GO

REF. NO.

2P672 2P671

2K
11

60
1

2K
11

60
2

2K
11

60
5

g 175 g 115 g 630 g 790 g 1270 g

MAX LIFT 
HEIGHT

- - 0,6 m 1,6 m 4,6 m

LENGTH - - 1 m 2 m 5 m

EFFICIENCY 90% 80%

BREAKING 
LOAD

30 kN

7.5+7.5  7.5+7.5

20 kN

WORKING 
LOAD 

LIMIT (WLL)

6 kN

1.5+1.5   1.5+1.5

6 kN

ROTATING 
SYSTEM BALL BEARING

      

EN 892 / EN 1891
Ø 8÷11 mm

EN 564 Ø 8 mm

EN 564
Ø 8 mm

EN 1891-A
Ø  9 mm

STANDARDS EN 567
EN 12278

EN 12278 -

1

EXAMPLE OF USE
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 ENGLISH

The instruction manual for this device consists of general and specific instruc-
tions, both must be carefully read and understood before use. Attention! This 
leaflet shows the specific instruction only.
SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS UP LOCK / UP ROLL / UP YOU GO.
This note contains the necessary information for a correct use of the follow-
ing product/s: Up Roll pulley; Up Lock pulley/rope clamp; Up You Go haul-
ing system.
1) FIELD OF APPLICATION. 
This product is a personal protective device (P.P.E.) against falls from height; 
it is compliant with the Regulation (EU) 2016/425. EN 567:1997 - Moun-
taineering equipment: rope clamps. EN 12278:2007 - Mountaineering 
equipment: pulleys. To be used with: ø 8÷11 mm (core + sheath) static or 
low-stretch (EN 1891) or dynamic (EN 892) ropes; ø 8 mm EN 564 acces-
sory cords.
2) NOTIFIED BODIES. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (para-
graph 9 / table D): M4; N1.
3) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 2.1÷2.3). A) Top connection hole. B) Moving side 
plate. C) Fixed side plate. D) Sheave. E) Spindle. F) Auxiliary connection hole. 
G) Side-plate anti-rotation / blocking pin. H) Locking cam. I) Connector. L) 
Rope/ accessory cord. M) Protective sleeve. N) Label with marking.
3.1 - Main materials. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (para-
graph 2.4): 2; 3 (device) / 7 (rope/accessory cord).
4) MARKING. 
Numbers/letters without caption: refer to the legend in the general instruc-
tions (paragraph 5). 
4.1 - General (Fig. 2.3-2.4). Indications: 1; 4; 6; 7; 11; 12; 30) Pictogram 



Jokaisen käyttökerran aikana: vältä väkipyörän ja köyden nojaamista tai han-
kaamista teräviä osia tai hankaavia materiaaleja vasten (kuva 6.3); varmista, 
että köysi pysyy jännitteessä rajoittaaksesi mahdollisia putoamisia; vältä köyden 
löystymisen muodostumista ankkurin ja käyttäjän välille.
6) KÄYTTÖOHJEET UP ROLL / UP LOCK. Laite Up Roll on kaksoisväkipyö-
rä, joka on sertifioitu EN 12278. Laite Up Lock on kaksoisväkipyörä, joka on 
varustettu lukitustoiminnolla ja sertifioitu EN 12278 ja EN 567. Yhdistämällä 
kaksi väkipyörää on mahdollista luoda kehonkannatusjärjestelmiä, myös itse-
lukitsevia (kuva 3). Kehonkannatusjärjestelmän luomiseen voidaan käyttää ai-
noastaan liittimiä EN 362, mahdollisia estäjiä EN 567 ja köyttä EN 892 tai EN 
1891 (ydin + punos), halkaisijaltaan 8 - 11 mm, tai puoloköyttä EN 564, jon-
ka halkaisija on 8 mm.
6.1 - Up Lock in toiminta. Laitetta Up Lock voidaan käyttää väkipyörätilas-
sa tai lukitustilassa. Siirtyäksesi tilasta toiseen, riittää, että painat lukitusnokkaa, 
kunnes se napsahtaa (kuva 4.1-4.2). Väkipyörätilassa köysi on vapaa kulke-
maan kumpaankin suuntaan; väkipyörä-/estotilassa köysi on vapaa kulkemaan 
vain yhteen suuntaan, jääden lukituksi toiseen suuntaan.
7) UP YOU GO:N KÄYTTÖOHJEET. Laite Up You Go on esikoottu, itselu-
kittuva kannatustalja, jota voidaan käyttää aikaansaamaan vähennyskerroin 
4 tai 5. Laite on suunniteltu nostamaan ja vapauttamaan kuorma tai vaikeuk-
sissa oleva käyttäjä.
7.1 - Toiminta. 1) Kiinnitä yläliitin normin EN 795 mukaiseen ankkuripistee-
seen (Kuva 1).  2) Tarpeen tullen pidennä väkipyörää ja koukuta alaliitin pelas-
tettavan käyttäjän kiinnityspisteeseen EN 361. 3) Siirrä mallin Up Lock nokkaa 
väkipyörä-/estäjäasentoon (kuva 4.1-4.2). 4) Vedä nostoköyden vapaata puol-
ta niin, että pelastat käyttäjän haluttuun korkeuteen.
7.2 - Lukitustoiminnon kytkeminen pois päältä. Peruuttaaksesi lukitustoi-
minto ja siirtyäksesi väkipyörätilaan on painettava Up Lock -laitteen nokkaa, pi-
täen koko ajan lujasti kädessä köyden haaraa, joka tulee ulos laitteesta. Ak-
tivoidaksesi lukitustoiminto uudelleen, paina painiketta uudestaan. Huomio! 
Lukitustoiminnon kytkeminen pois päältä saattaa johtaa käyttäjän tai kuorman 
putoamisvaaraan, siksi on välttämätöntä pitää tiukasti kädessä köyden haaraa, 
joka tulee ulos laitteesta.
7.3 - Fix Pro. Väkipyörät Up You Go sisältävät asentotuet Fix Pro -liittimelle. 
Niiden tehtävänä on pitää paikallaan väkipyöriin asetetut liittimet. Huom! Fix 
Pro -tuet eivät ole henkilösuojavälineitä, eikä niitä ole suunniteltu kannattele-
maan käyttäjän painoa! Piirustuksiin on merkitty oikeat kokoamismenetelmät 
(kuva 8.1÷8.5). Huom! Virheen seuraukset voivat olla erittäin vakavia ja kaikki 
muut, kuin mainitut asennus- ja käyttötavat ovat kiellettyjä.
8) SYMBOLIT. Tutustu yleisten ohjeiden ohjeiden kuvatekstiin (kappale 15): 
F1; F2; F3; F9.

NORSK

Bruksinstruksjonene for denne enheten består av en generell og en spesifikk 
instruksjon, og begge må leses nøye før bruk. Forsiktig! Dette arket utgjør kun 
den spesifikke instruksjonen.
SPESIFIKKE INSTRUKSJONER UP LOCK / UP ROLL / UP YOU GO.
Denne merknaden inneholder informasjon som er nødvendig for riktig bruk 
av følgende produkt (er): trinse Up Roll; trinse/Taubrems Up Lock; antiklad-
desystem Up You Go.
1) BRUKSOMRÅDE. 
Dette produktet er en personlig beskyttelsesanordning (PPE) mot fall fra høyder. 
Det er i samsvar med EU-regelverket 2016/425. EN 567:1997 - Fjellklatring 
utstyr: Taubrems. EN 12278:2007 - Bergsbestigningsutrustning: replås. EN 
12278:2007 - Fjellklatring utstyr: trinser. For bruk med: tau Ø 8÷11 mm (Core 
+ Sock) static eller hydrostatisk (EN 1891) eller Dynamic (EN 892); forbindel-
sesstroppen 564 Ø 8 mm.
2) GODKJENNINGSORGANER 
Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt 9 / tabell D): M4; N1.
3) BENEVNELSER (Fig. 2.1÷2.3). A) Øvre forbindelse hull. B) Bevegelig kinn. 
C) Fast kinnet. D) Skivene. E) Rotasjon PIN. F) Ekstra tilkobling hullet. G) An-
ti-rotasjon PIN kinnene. H) Låsing cam. (I) Karabin. L) Rope/ forbindelsesstrop-
pen. M) Beskyttelse. N) Etikett med merking.
3.1 - Hovedmaterialer. Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt 
2.4):  2; 3 (enheten) / 7 (rope/ forbindelsesstroppen).
4) MERKING. 
Tall/bokstaver uten bildetekst: se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene 
(punkt 5). 
4.1 - Generelt (Fig. 2.3-2.4). Indikasjoner: 1; 4; 6; 7; 11; 12; 30) Piktogram 
indikerer maksimal belastning i KN av enheten i talje modus; 31) Riktig åpnings 
retning. 32) Felt av brukbare tau diametere; 33) Piktogram indikerer maksimal 
belastning i KN av enheten i Taubrems modus.
4.2 - Sporbarhet (Fig. 2.3-2.4). Indikasjoner: T1; T3; T8.
5) KONTROLLER. 
I tillegg til kontrollene som er angitt nedenfor, må du følge indikasjonene gitt i 
de generelle instruksjonene (punkt 3).
Kontroller før hver bruk at: den låsing Cam, der stede, beveger seg bruker tupp 
mellom trekk posisjon og taubrems; beholdes på cam er alle til stede og bruker 
slitasje; den koplingsstykke brukt fungerer og arbeider på en symmetrisk måte.
Under hver bruk: unngå skivene og tauet, støtte eller BNI på salamatu deler og 
slipende materialer (Fig. 6.3); påse at tauet alltid er spent for å unngå mulig 
fritt-fall; unngå å ha slakk i tauet mellom ankeret og tilkoblingspunktet på selen.
6) INSTRUKSJONER FOR BRUK UP LOCK. Up Roll-enhet er en dob-
bel trinse sertifisert til EN 12278. Lock-enhet er en dobbel trinse, utstyrt med 
taubrems-Power, sertifisert EN 12278 og EN 567. Ved å kombinere til trinser er 
det mulig å realisere gjenvinningssystemer, låsing (figur 3). For å være Inns en 
antikladdesystem kun koblingsstykke EN 362, må EN 567 blokkere og EN 892 
eller EN 1891 Tov (kjerne + sokk) fra 8 til 11 mm i diameter eller en forbindel-
sesstropp EN 564 saks-streng med 8 mm diameter brukes.
6.1 - UP LOCK operasjon. Up Lock-enhet kunne brukes i trinse eller i 
taubrems. For å; fra en modus til en annen, skyv bare låsekammen til den klik-
ker (figur 4.1-4.2). Jeg trinse modus er, fr til å flyte jeg begge retnings gjør; Trin-
se/taubrems eh, fr til bare å rulle jeg en retning, gjenværende låst i den andre.
7) INSTRUKSJONER FOR BRUK UP YOU GO. Up You Go-enheten er en 
preassembled auto recovery taubrems heise, som kan brukes til å få en 4 eller 
5 reduksjonsfaktor. Enheten er utformet for å løfte og slippe en last eller en opp 
Løft og slipp en Last eller operatør i vanskeligheter.
7.1 - Drift. 1) Fest den øvre kontakten til et ankerpunkt i samsvar med EN 
795-standard (figur 3.1).  2) Forleng taljen om nødvendig og kople den nedre 
kontakten til festepunkt EN 361 til operatøren som skal fanges opp. 3) Sett 
kammen til Up Lock-modellen i trinse- / blokkert posisjon (fig. 4.1 - 4.2). 4) 
trekk den frie siden av løfte tauet for å hente operatøren til ønsket høyde.
7.2 - Deaktivering av Taubrems funksjonen. Hvis du vil koble fra 
Taubrems-funksjonen og bytte til trinse-modus, trykker du på Up Lock enhe-
ten cam. Alltid holde tauet grenen ut av enheten godt i hånden. For å reakti-
vere Taubrems-funksjonen, trykker du på knappen på nytt. Oppmerksomhet! 
Deaktivering av Taubrems-funksjonen kan avgjøre fallfaktor til operatøren eller 
lasten, så det er nødvendig å holde tauet grenen ut av enheten godt i hånden.
7.3 - Fix Pro. Trinsene Up You Go innlemmer støttene for posisjonering for ko-
plingsstykket Fix Pro. Disse er nødvendige for å holde koplingsstykkene som er 
innført i trinsene i riktig posisjon. Advarsel! Støttene Fix Pro er ikke del av DPI 
og er ikke prosjekterte til å tåle brukerens vekt. I tegningene indikeres de rikti-
ge modalitetene for montering (Fig. 8.1÷8.5). Advarsel! En feil kan få svært 
alvorlige konsekvenser, enhver modalitet for montering og bruk som avviker fra 
det som indikeres må betraktes som forbudt.
8) SYMBOLER. Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt 15): F1; 
F2; F3; F9.

di sollevamento in modo da recuperare l’operatore fino all’altezza desiderata.
7.2 - Disattivazione della funzione bloccante. Per disinserire la funzione bloc-
cante e passare alla modalità carrucola è necessario premere sulla camma del 
dispositivo Up Lock. sempre mantenendo saldamente in mano il ramo di corda 
uscente dal dispositivo. Per riattivare la funzione bloccante, premere di nuovo il 
pulsante.Attenzione! La disattivazione della funzione bloccante può determinare 
il pericolo di caduta dell’operatore o del carico, pertanto è necessario mantenere 
saldamente in mano il ramo di corda uscente dal dispositivo.
7.3 - Fix Pro. Il paranco Up You Go ingloba i supporti di posizionamento per 
connettore Fix Pro. Essi servono a mantenere in posizione i connettori inseriti nelle 
carrucole. Attenzione! I supporti Fix Pro non sono dei DPI e non sono progettati 
per sostenere il peso dell’utilizzatore! Nei disegni sono indicate le corrette modal-
ità di montaggio (Fig. 8.1÷8.5). Attenzione! Un errore può avere conseguenze 
estremamente gravi, qualsiasi modalità di montaggio e utilizzo diversa da quan-
to indicato è da considerarsi vietata. 
8) SIMBOLI. Consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (paragrafo 15): F1; 
F2; F3; F9.

FRANÇAIS

Les instructions d’utilisation de ce dispositif comprennent une partie générale et 
une partie spécifique, lesquelles doivent toutes les deux être lues attentivement 
avant utilisation. Attention ! La présente fiche ne contient que les instructions 
spécifiques.
INSTRUCTIONS SPÉCIFIQUES UP LOCK / UP YOU GO.
Cette note contient les informations nécessaires à l’utilisation correcte du 
produit/s suivant/s : poulie Up Roll ; poulie-bloqueur Up Lock ; système de mou-
flage Up You Go.
1) CHAMP D’APPLICATION. 
Ce produit est un dispositif de protection individuelle (E.P.I.) contre les chutes 
d’hauteur ; il est conforme au Règlement (UE) 2016/425. EN 567:1997 - Équi-
pement d’alpinisme et d’escalade  : bloqueurs. EN 12278:2007 - Équipement 
d’alpinisme et d’escalade : poulies. À utiliser avec : cordes Ø 8÷11 mm (âme 
+ gaine) statiques ou semi-statiques (EN 1891) ou dynamiques (EN 892) ; cor-
delettes EN 564 Ø 8 mm. 
2) ORGANISMES NOTIFIÉS. 
Consulter la légende dans les instructions générales (paragraphe 9/tableau D) 
: M4; N1.
3) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 2.1÷2.3). A) Trou de connexion supérieur. B) Flasque 
mobile. C) Flasque fixe. D) Réa. E) Axe de rotation. F) Trou de connexion auxi-
liaire. G) Axe anti-rotation des flasques. H) Came de blocage. I) Mousqueton. L) 
Corde/cordelette. M) Protection. N) Étiquette portant un marquage.
3.1 - Matériaux principaux. Consulter la légende dans les instructions géné-
rales (paragraphe 2.4):  2; 3 (dispositif) / 7 (corde/cordelette).
4) MARQUAGE. 
Chiffres/lettres sans légende : consulter la légende dans les instructions géné-
rales (paragraphe 5).
4.1 -  Général (Fig. 2.3-2.4). Indications : 1; 4; 6; 7; 11; 12; 30) Pictogramme 
indiquant la charge maximale en kN de l’équipement en mode poulie ; 31) Sens 
correct d’ouverture ; 32) Plage des diamètres de corde utilisables ; 33) Picto-
gramme indiquant la charge maximale en kN de l’équipement en mode bloqueur.
4.2 - Traçabilité (Fig. 2.3-2.4).  Indications : T1; T3; T8.
5) CONTROLES.  
En plus des contrôles indiqués en suite, il faut respecter ce qui est indiqué dans les 
instructions générales (paragraphe 3).
Avant chaque utilisation vérifier que: la came de blocage, si présente, pivote 
sans rencontrer de point dur entre la position poulie et la position bloqueur ; les 
dents de la came sont toutes présentes et qu’elles ne présentent pas de signes 
d’usure ; les connecteurs utilisés fonctionnent correctement et travaillent de ma-
nière symétrique.
Pendant chaque utilisation: éviter que la poulie et la corde appuient ou frottent 
sur des endroits coupants ou des matériaux abrasifs (Fig. 6.3) ; s’assurer que la 
corde reste tendue afin de limiter toute chute éventuelle ; éviter la possibilité que 
la corde se détende entre l’ancrage et l’utilisateur.
6) INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION UP ROLL / UP LOCK. L’équipement Up 
Roll est une poulie double certifiée EN 12278. L’équipement Up Lock est une 
poulie double dotée d’une fonction de bloqueur, certifiée EN 12278 et EN 567. 
En combinant deux poulies, il est possible de réaliser des systèmes de mouflage, 
pouvant également être autobloquants (Fig. 3). Pour réaliser un système de mou-
flage, seuls des connecteurs EN 362, des bloqueurs EN 567 et une corde EN 892 
ou EN 1891 (âme + gaine) de 8 à 11 mm de diamètre ou une cordelette EN 564 
de 8 mm de diamètre peuvent être utilisés.
6.1 - Fonctionnement Up Lock. L’équipement Up Lock peut être utilisé en mode 
poulie ou en mode bloqueur. Pour passer d’un mode à l’autre, il suffit d’appuyer 
sur la came de blocage jusqu’à l’enclenchement dans l’autre position (Fig. 4.1-
4.2). En mode poulie, la corde coulisse librement dans les deux sens ; en mode 
poulie-bloqueur, la corde coulisse librement dans un sens seulement et reste blo-
quée dans l’autre.
7) INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION UP YOU GO. L’équipement Up You Go est 
un palan de levage autobloquant pré-assemblé, utilisable de manière à obtenir 
un facteur de réduction 4 ou 5. L’équipement est conçu pour lever et libérer une 
charge ou un opérateur en difficulté.
7.1 - Fonctionnement. 1) Fixer le connecteur supérieur à un point d’ancrage 
conforme à la norme EN 795 (Fig. 3.1). 2) Allonger le palan, si nécessaire, 
et accrocher le connecteur inférieur au point d’attache EN 361 de l’opérateur 
à hisser. 3) Déplacer la came du modèle Up Lock en position poulie-bloqueur 
(Fig. 4.1-4.2). 4) Tirer sur le brin libre de la corde de levage de manière à hisser 
l’opérateur jusqu’à la hauteur désirée.
7.2 - Désactiver la fonction bloqueur. Pour désactiver la fonction bloqueur et 
passer en mode poulie, il est nécessaire d’appuyer sur la came de l’équipement 
Up Lock en tenant toujours fermement avec la main le brin de corde sortant 
de l’équipement. Pour activer la fonction bloqueur, appuyer de nouveau sur le 
poussoir. Attention ! La désactivation de la fonction bloqueur peut engendrer un 
danger de chute de l’opérateur ou de la charge : ainsi, il est nécessaire de tenir 
fermement avec la main le brin de corde sortant de l’équipement.
7.3 - Fix Pro. Les palans Up You Go contiennent les barrettes de positionnement 
pour connecteur Fix Pro. Elles servent à maintenir dans la bonne position de tra-
vail les connecteurs insérés dans les poulies. Attention ! Les supports Fix Pro ne 
sont pas des EPI et ils ne sont pas étudiés pour supporter le poids de l’utilisateur! 
Les modes corrects de montage sont illustrés dans les dessins (Fig. 8.1÷8.5). 
Attention ! Une erreur peut avoir des conséquences extrêmement graves, tout 
montage ou usage différent de ce qui est indiqué ici est à bannir.
8) SYMBOLES. Consulter la légende dans les instructions générales (paragraphe  
15): F1; F2; F3; F9.

DEUTSCH

Die Gebrauchsanweisung zu diesem Produkt setzt sich aus einem allgemeinen 
und einem spezifischen Teil zusammen, wobei beide Teile vor der Verwendung des 
Produkts genau durchgelesen werden müssen. Achtung! Dieses Blatt enthält nur 
den allgemeinen Teil der Anleitung.
SPEZIFISCHE ANWEISUNGEN UP LOCK / UP ROLL / UP YOU GO.
Diese Anmerkung enthalt die notwendige Informationen  für einen korrekten 
Gebrauch des folgenden Produktes/e: Seilrolle Up Roll; Seilrolle/Seilklemme Up 
Lock; Flaschenzugsystems Up You Go.
1) ANWENDUNGSBEREICH. 
Dieses Produkt ist eine Persönliche Schutzausrüstung gegen Abstürzen (P.S.A.); er 
steht im Einklang mit der Verordnung (EU) Nr. 2016/425. EN 567:1997 - Berg-
steigerausrüstung: Seilklemme. EN 12278:2007 - Bergsteigerausrüstung: Seilrol-
len. Anwendung mit statischen oder halbstatischen (EN 1891) oder dynamischen 

(EN 892) Seilen des ø 8÷11 mm (Kern + Mantel); Verbindungsmittel EN 564 
ø 8 mm.
2) BENANNTEN STELLEN.
Die Legende in der allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisungen lesen (Absatz 9 / Tabelle 
D): M4; N1.
3) NOMENKLATUR (Abb. 2.1÷2.3). A) Obere Verbindungsöffnung. B) Mobiles 
Seitenteil. C) Fixes Seitenteil. D) Laufrolle. E) Drehstift. F) Zusätzliche Verbindungs-
öffnung. G) Stift zur Rotationsvermeidung der Seitenteile. H) Klemmmechanismus. 
I) Karabiner. L) Seil. M) Schutzhülle. N) Etikett mit Kennzeichnung.
3.1 - Wesentlichen Materialien. Die Legende in der allgemeine Gebrauchsan-
weisungen lesen (Absatz 2.4): 2; 3 (Gerät) / 7 (Seile/Verbindungsmittel).
4) MARKIERUNG. 
Zahlen / Buchstaben ohne Bildunterschriften: die Legende in der allgemeine Ge-
brauchsanweisungen lesen (Absatz 5).
4.1 - Allgemeine (Abb. 2.3-2.4). Angaben: 1; 4; 6; 7; 11; 12; 30) Piktogramm 
mit Angabe in kN zur Maximalbelastung des Geräts im Seilrollenmodus; 31) Kor-
rekte Öffnungsrichtung; 32) Feld mit Angabe zu den verwendbaren Seildurch-
messern; 33) Piktogramm mit Angabe in kN der Maximalbelastung des Geräts 
im Seilklemmenmodus.
4.2 - Rückverfolgbarkeit (Abb. 2.3-2.4). Angaben:  T1; T3; T8.
5) KONTROLLEN. 
Zusätzlich zu den nachstehenden gemeldeten Kontrollen, man muss die Anmer-
kungen beschreibt in der allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisungen beachten (Absatz 
3).
Vor jeder Benutzung muss überprüft werden: dass der Klemmmechanismus, wo 
vorhanden, ohne Stocken zwischen der Position Seilrolle und Seilklemme funktio-
niert; dass die Klemmzähne alle vorhanden und nicht abgenutzt sind; dass die ver-
wendeten Verbindungselemente korrekt funktionieren und symmetrisch arbeiten.
Während der Benutzung: vermeiden, dass die Seilrolle und das Seil auf scharfen 
und abreibenden Oberflächen aufliegen (Abb. 6.3); sicherstellen, dass das Seil 
gespannt bleibt, um eventuelle Stürze einzuschränken; vermeiden, dass das Seil 
zwischen Anschlagpunkt und Anwender gelockert wird.
6) GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG UP ROLL / UP LOCK. Das Gerät Up Roll ist eine 
doppelte Seilrolle, nach EN 12278 zertifiziert. Das Gerät Up Lock ist eine doppel-
te Seilrolle, ausgestattet mit Klemmfunktion, nach EN 12278 und EN 567 zertifi-
ziert. Werden beide kombiniert, erhält man ein Flaschenzugsystem, auch selbst-
blockierend (Abb. 3). Für das Flaschenzugsystem dürfen nur Verbindungselemente 
nach EN 362, eventuelle Klemmen nach EN 567 und ein Seil EN 892 oder EN 
1891 (Kern + Mantel) des Durchmessers 8-11 mm oder ein Verbindungsmittel EN 
564 mit 8 mm Durchmesser verwendet werden.
6.1 - Funktion Up Lock. Das Gerät Up Lock kann im Seilrollenmodus oder im 
Seilklemmenmodus verwendet werden. Um von einem zum anderen Modus zu 
wechseln, reicht es, auf den Klemmmechanismus zu drücken und diesen einrasten 
zu lassen (Abb. 4.1-4.2). Im Seilrollenmodus kann sich das Seil frei in beide Rich-
tungen bewegen; im Seilrollen-/Seilklemmenmodus kann sich das Seil nur in eine 
Richtung bewegen, die andere Richtung ist gesperrt.
7) GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG UP YOU GO. Up You Go ist ein selbstblockie-
render vormontierter Flaschenzug, er kann so verwendet werden, um einen Re-
duktionsfaktor von 4 oder 5 zu erzielen. Die Vorrichtung wurde zum Anheben und 
Befreien einer Last oder eines in Not geratenen Benutzers konzipiert. 
7.1 - Funktion. 1) Das obere Verbindungselement an einem Anschlagpunkt 
befestigen, der EN 795 (Abb. 3.1) entspricht. 2) Den Flaschenzug falls nötig ver-
längern und das untere Verbindungselement am Einbindepunkt EN 361 des zu 
rettenden Benutzers anbringen. 3) Die Klemme des Modells Up Lock in Seilrolle/
Seilklemmenmodus rücken (Abb. 4.1-4.2). 4) Am freien Ende des Hebeseils zie-
hen, um den Verunglückten auf die gewünschte Höhe zu holen.
7.2 - Deaktivierung der Klemmfunktion. Zum Entfernen der Klemmfunktion 
und für den Seilrollenmodus muss auf den Klemmmechanismus der Vorrichtung 
Up Lock gedrückt werden. Dabei stets das aus dem Gerät kommende Seilende 
festhalten. Um die Klemmfunktion erneut zu aktivieren, erneut auf den Knopf drü-
cken. Achtung! Die Deaktivierung der Klemmfunktion kann für die Sturzgefahr 
des Anwenders oder der Last entscheidend sein, aus diesem Grund muss das aus 
dem Gerät kommende Seilende gut festgehalten werden.
7.3 - Fix Pro. Die Flaschenzüge Up You Go gliedern die Positionierungshalterun-
gen für das Verbindungselement Fix Pro mit ein. Sie dienen zum in Position halten 
der Verbindungselemente der Seilrollen. Achtung! Die Halterungen Fix Pro sind 
keine PSA und wurden nicht zum Halten des Gewichts des Benutzers konzipiert! 
Die Abbildungen zeigen die korrekten Montagevorgänge auf (Abb. 8.1÷8.5). 
Achtung! Fehlerhaftes Verwenden kann äußerst schwerwiegende Folgen haben, 
jegliche andere als hier angegebene Anbringung und Verwendung ist verboten.
8) ZEICHEN. Die Legende in der allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisungen lesen (Ab-
satz  15): F1; F2; F3; F9.

ESPAÑOL

Las instrucciones de uso de este dispositivo están constituidas por una parte gene-
ral y una específica, ambas deben leerse cuidadosamente antes del uso. ¡Aten-
ción! Este folio presenta sólo las instrucciones específicas. 
INSTRUCCIONES ESPECÍFICAS UP LOCK / UP ROLL / UP YOU GO.
Esta anotación incluye las informaciónes necesarias para el uso correcto del si-
guiente producto/s: polea Up Roll; polea/bloqueador Up Lock; sistema de po-
lipasto Up You Go.
1) ÁMBITO DE APLICACIÓN. 
Este producto es un dispositivo de protección individual (P.P.E.) contra caídas de 
altura y cumple con el Reglamiento (UE) 2016/425. EN 567:1997 - Equipos de 
alpinismo: bloqueadores. EN 12278:2007 - Equipo de alpinismo: poleas. Para 
uso con: cuerdas de ø 8÷11 mm (alma + funda) estáticas o semiestáticas (EN 
1891) o dinámicas (EN 892); cuerdas auxiliares EN 564 de ø 8 mm. 
2) ORGANISMOS NOTIFICADOS. 
Consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales (sección 9 / tabla D): M4; 
N1.
3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2.1÷2.3). A) Orificio de conexión superior. B) Pla-
ca lateral móvil. C) Placa lateral fija. D) Roldana. E) Pivote de rotación. F) Orifi-
cio de conexión auxiliar. G) Pivote antirrotación de las placas laterales. H) Leva 
de bloqueo. I) Mosquetón. L) Cuerda/cuerda auxiliar. M) Funda de protección. 
N) Etiqueta con referencia.
3.1 - Materiales principales. Consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones genera-
les (sección 2.4): 2; 3 (dispositivo) / 7 (cuerda/cuerda auxiliar).
4) MARCADO. 
Números/letras sin título: consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales (pá-
rrafo 5). 
4.1 - General (Fig. 2.3-2.4). Indicaciones: 1; 4; 6; 7; 11; 12; 30) Pictograma 
que indica la carga máxima en kN del dispositivo en modalidad polea; 31) Sen-
tido de abertura correcto; 32) Gama admisible de diámetros de cuerda; 33) Pic-
tograma que indica la carga máxima en kN del dispositivo en modalidad blo-
queador. 
4.2 - Trazabilidad (Fig. 2.3-2.4). Indicaciones: T1; T3; T8.
5) CONTROLES. 
Además de  las inspecciones siguientes, respetar lo que es indicado en las instruc-
ciones generales (paragrafo 3).
Antes de cada utilización comprobar que:  la leva de bloqueo, si presente, se 
mueva sin agarrotamientos entre la posición polea y la posición bloqueador; los 
dientes de la leva estén todos y no tengan desgaste; los conectores usados fun-
cionen correctamente y de manera simétrica.
Durante cada utilización: evitar que la polea y la cuerda apoyen o rocen sobre 
bordes cortantes y materiales abrasivos (Fig. 6.3); asegurarse de que la cuerda 
se quede tensa para limitar eventuales caídas; evitar que la cuerda entre el an-
claje y el usuario se quede floja.
6) INSTRUCCIONES DE USO UP ROLL / UP LOCK. El equipo Up Roll es una 
polea doble certificada EN 12278. El equipo Up Lock es una polea doble, con 
función bloqueadora, certificada EN 12278 y EN 567. Mediante la combinación 

de dos poleas es posible realizar sistemas de polipasto, incluso autobloqueantes 
(Fig. 3). Para realizar un sistema de polipasto, sólo pueden utilizarse conectores 
EN 362, eventuales bloqueadores EN 567 y una cuerda EN 892 o EN 1891 de 
8 hasta 11 mm de diámetro (alma + funda) o una cuerda auxiliar EN 564 de 
8 mm de diámetro.
6.1 - Funcionamiento de Up Lock. El equipo Up Lock puede utilizarse en 
modalidad polea o en modalidad bloqueador. Para cambiar de una modalidad 
a otra, simplemente bastará con presionar la leva de bloqueo hasta que se des-
place (Fig. 4.1-4.2). En la modalidad polea la cuerda está libre de deslizar en 
ambos sentidos; en modalidad poleas/bloqueador la cuerda solo está libre de 
deslizar en un sentido, y se queda bloqueada en el otro.
7) INSTRUCCIONES DE USO UP YOU GO. El equipo Up You Go es un po-
lipasto de elevación autobloqueante preensamblado, que puede utilizarse para 
conseguir un factor de desmultiplicación de 4 o 5. El dispositivo está diseñado 
para izar y desbloquear una carga o un operario en dificultad.
7.1 - Funcionamiento. 1) Asegurar el conector superior a un punto de anclaje 
que cumpla con la norma EN 795 (Fig. 3.1). 2) Extender el polipasto, si nece-
sario, y enganchar el conector inferior al punto de enganche EN 361 del arnés 
del operador a rescatar. 3) Desplazar la leva del modelo Up Lock en la posición 
polea/bloqueador (Fig. 4.1-4.2). 4) Tirar del cabo libre de la línea de izado para 
elevar el operador hasta la altura deseada.
7.2 - Desactivación de la función bloqueadora. Para abandonar la función 
bloqueadora y pasar en la modalidad polea es necesario presionar la leva del 
dispositivo Up Lock sujetando siempre firmemente con la mano el cabo de la 
cuerda que sale del dispositivo. Para volver a accionar la función bloqueadora, 
presionar otra vez la leva. ¡Atención! La desactivación de la función bloqueado-
ra puede producir la caída del operario o de la carga, por lo tanto es indispen-
sable sujetar firmemente con la mano el cabo de la cuerda que sale del equipo.
7.3 - Fix Pro. Los polipastos Up You Go incluyen Fix Pro, el posicionador para 
conectores Estos sistemas mantienen en la posición correcta los conectores que 
se insertan en las poleas. ¡Atención! Los posicionadores Fix Pro no son EPI y 
no están diseñadas para soportar el peso del usuario. Los dibujos muestran el 
montaje correcto (Fig. 8.1÷8.5). ¡Atención! Cualquier error en la colocación 
tendrá graves consecuencias, cualquier método de colocación diferente al que 
aquí se enseña está prohibido.
8) SIGNOS. Consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales (sección 15): 
F1; F2; F3; F9.

PORTUGUÊS

As instruções para o uso deste dispositivo consistem de uma instrução geral e de 
uma específica e ambas devem ser lidas cuidadosamente antes do uso. Aten-
ção! Esta folha constitui apenas a instrução específica.
INSTRUÇÕES ESPECÍFICAS UP LOCK / UP ROLL / UP YOU GO.
Esta nota contém as informações necessárias para um uso correto do(s) seguin-
te(s) produto(s): polia Up Roll; polia/travadora Up Lock; sistema de recupera-
ção Up You Go.
1) CAMPO DE APLICAÇÃO.
Este produto é um equipamento de proteção individual (E.P.I.) contra as quedas 
de uma altura; ele está em conformidade com o regulamento (UE) 2016/425. 
EN 567:1997 - Equipamento para alpinismo: travador. EN 12278:2007 - Equi-
pamento para alpinismo: polias. Para ser usado com: cordas ø 8÷11 mm (nú-
cleo + manga) estáticas ou semiestáticas (EN 1891) ou dinâmicas (EN 892); 
cordolete EN 564 ø 8 mm.
2) ÓRGÃOS NOTIFICADOS.
Consultar a legenda nas instruções gerais (parágrafo 9 / tabela D): M4; N1.
3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2.1÷2.3). A) Furo de conexão superior. B) Face mó-
vel. C) Face fixa. D) Polia. E) Pino de rotação. F) Furo de conexão auxiliar. G) Pi-
no anti-rotação da face. H) Came de travamento. I) Mosquetão. L) Corda / cor-
doleta. M) Proteção. N) Etiqueta de marcação.
3.1 - Principais materiais. Consultar a legenda nas instruções gerais (parágra-
fo 2.4): 2; 3 (dispositivo) / 7 (corda/cordoleta).
4) MARCAÇÃO.
Números/letras sem legenda: consultar a legenda nas instruções gerais (pará-
grafo 5).
4.1 - Geral (Fig. 2.3-2.4). Indicações: 1; 4; 6; 7; 11; 12; 30) Pictograma mos-
trando a carga máxima em kN do dispositivo no modo polia; 31) Direção de 
abertura correta; 32) Faixa dos diâmetros de corda utilizáveis; 33) Pictograma in-
dicando a carga máxima em kN do dispositivo no modo de travamento. 
4.2 - Rastreabilidade (Fig. 2.3-2.4).  Indicações: T1; T3; T8.
5) CONTROLES.
Além dos controles indicadas abaixo, observar o quanto indicado nas instruções 
gerais (parágrafo 3).
Antes de cada uso, verificar que: o came de travamento, quando presente, se 
mova sem bloqueamentos entre a posição da polia e a posição de travamento; 
os dentes do came estejam todos presentes e sem desgaste; os conectores utiliza-
dos funcionem corretamente e trabalhem de modo simétrico.
Durante cada uso: evitar que a polia e a corda se apoiem ou esfreguem em par-
tes cortantes e materiais abrasivos (Fig. 6.3); assegurar-se que a corda permane-
ça tensionada para limitar eventuais quedas; evitar que entre a ancoragem e o 
utilizador se formem afrouxamentos da corda. 
6) INSTRUÇÕES PARA USO DO UP ROLL / UP LOCK. O dispositivo Up Roll 
é uma polia dupla certificada EN 12278. O dispositivo Up Lock é uma polia du-
pla, equipada com uma função de travamento, certificada EN 12278 e EN 567. 
Combinando duas polias, é possível realizar sistemas de recuperação, também 
auto-travamento (Fig. 3). Para realizar um sistema de recuperação, podem ser 
utilizados somente conectores EN 362, eventuais travadores EN 567 e uma cor-
da EN 892 ou EN 1891 (núcleo + manga) de 8 a 11 mm de diâmetro ou uma 
cordoleta o EN 564 de 8 mm de diâmetro.
6.1 - Operação do Up Lock. O dispositivo Up Lock pode ser usado no modo 
polia ou no modo de travamento. Para passar de um modo para o outro, bas-
ta pressionar o came de travamento até fazê-lo disparar (Fig. 4.1-4.2). No mo-
do polia, a corda é livre para correr em ambas as direções; no modo de polia/
travamento, a corda é livre para correr apenas em uma direção, permanecen-
do travada na outra.
7) INSTRUÇÕES DE USO DO UP YOU GO. O dispositivo Up You Go é um 
guincho de recuperação auto-travamento pré-montado, utilizável de modo a ob-
ter um fator de redução de 4 ou 5. O dispositivo foi projetado para elevar e libe-
rar uma carga ou um operador em dificuldade.
7.1 - Operação. 1) Fixar o conector superior a um ponto de ancoragem de 
acordo com a norma EN 795 (Fig. 3.1). 2) Estender o guincho, se necessário, e 
conectar o conector inferior ao ponto de fixação EN 361 do operador a ser recu-
perado. 3) Mover o came do modelo Up Lock na posição polia/travamento (Fig. 
4.1-4.2). 4) Puxar o lado livre da corda de elevação de modo a recuperar o ope-
rador até a altura desejada.
7.2 - Desativação da função de travamento. Para desativar a função de tra-
vamento e mudar para o modo polia é necessário pressionar no came do dispo-
sitivo Up Lock. sempre mantendo firmemente na mão o ramo de corda saindo do 
dispositivo. Para reativar a função de travamento, pressionar o botão novamen-
te. Atenção! A desativação da função de travamento pode determinar o perigo 
de queda do operador ou da carga, portanto, é necessário manter firmemente 
na mão o ramo da corda saindo do dispositivo.
7.3 - Fix Pro. As tralhas Up You Go incluem os suportes de posicionamento por 
conector Fix Pro. Estes são usados para manter em posição os conectores inseri-
dos nas polias. Atenção! Os suportes Fix Pro não são EPIs e não são projetados 
para suportar o peso do usuário. Nos desenhos estão indicados os métodos de 
montagem corretos (Fig. 8.1÷8.5). Atenção! Um erro pode ter consequências 
extremamente graves, qualquer modalidade de montagem e utilização diferente 
do quanto indicado deve ser considerada proibida.
8) SÍMBOLOS. Consultar a legenda nas instruções gerais (parágrafo 15): F1; 
F2; F3; F9.

SVENSKA

Bruksanvisningen för denna utrustning består av en allmänn och en specifik in-
struktion och båda måste läsas noggrant före användningen. Varning! Detta 
blad utgör endast den specifika instruktionen.
SPECIFIKA INSTRUKTIONER UP LOCK / UP ROLL / UP YOU GO.
Denna anmärkning innehåller information som behövs för en korrekt användning 
av följande produkt/er: repblocket Up Roll; remskivan/replåset Up Lock; uppstig-
ningssystemet Up You Go.
1) TILLÄMPNINGSOMRÅDE. 
Denna produkt är en personlig skyddsanordning (P.P.E.) mot fall från höjder; 
den motsvarar förordningen (EU) 2016/425. EN 567:1997 - Bergsbestignings-
utrustning: replås. EN 12278:2007 - Bergsbestigningsutrustning: replås. EN 
12278:2007 - Bergsbestigningsutrustning: remskivor. Ska användas med: rep 
med diameter 8÷11 mm (kärna + hölje), statiska eller halvstatiska (EN 1891) 
eller dynamiska (EN 892); repsnöre EN 564 med diameter 8 mm.
2) ANMÄLDA ORGAN. 
Se textförklaringen i de allmänna instruktionerna (avsnitt 9 / tabell D): M4; N1.
3) NAMN PÅ DELARNA (Fig. 2.1÷2.3). A) Övre infästningshål. B) Rörlig sido-
platta. C) Fast sidoplatta. D) Remskiva. E) Rotationsstift. F) Extra infästningshål. G) 
Rotationsmotverkade stift sidoplattor. H) Låskam. I) Karbinhake. L) Rep/repsnöre. 
M) Skydd. N) Märkningslabel.
3.1 - Huvudsakliga material. Se textförklaringen i de allmänna instruktionerna 
(avsnitt 2.4): 2; 3 (anordningen) / 7 (Rep/repsnöre).
4) MÄRKNINGAR. 
Siffror/bokstäver utan bildtext: se textförklaringen i de allmänna instruktionerna 
(avsnitt 5).
4.1 - Allmänt  (Fig. 2.3-2.4). 1; 4; 6; 7; 11; 12; 30) Varningssymbol som ang-
er maxbelastning i kN för anordningen i remskiveläge; 31) Korrekt öppningsrikt-
ning; 32) Område för användbara repdiametrar; 33) Varningssymbol som anger 
maxbelastning i kN för anordningen i replåsläge. 
4.2 - Spårbarhet (Fig. 2.3-2.4). Information: T1; T3; T8.
5) KONTROLLER. 
Utöver de kontroller som anges nedan, följ anvisningarna i de allmänna instruk-
tionerna (avsnitt 3).
Kontrollera före varje användning att: att låskammen, där den förekommer, rör 
sig utan att fastna mellan remskiveläget och replåsläget; att alla kammens kug-
gar finns och inte är slitna; att kopplingsanordningen fungerar korrekt och ver-
kar symmetriskt.
Under varje användning: undvik att remskiva och repet vilar eller gnids mot vas-
sa delar och skrapande material (Fig. 6.3); kontrollera att repet förblir spänt så 
att eventuella fall kan begränsas; undvik att låta repet hänga slakt mellan förank-
ringen och användaren.
6) BRUKSANVISNING FÖR UP ROLL/UP LOCK. Anordningen Up Roll är en 
dubbel remskiva med certifiering EN 12278. Anordningen Up Lock är en dubbel 
remskiva, avsedd som replås, med certifiering EN 12278 och EN 567. Med två 
remskivor är det möjligt att använda anordningen som lyftsystem, även självlåsan-
de (Fig. 3). För att använda anordningen som ett lyftsystem kan endast kopplings-
anordningen EN 362 användas, samt eventuella replås EN 567 och ett rep EN 
892 eller EN 1891 (kärna + hölje) med en diameter på 8-11 mm eller en lina EN 
564 med en diameter på 8 mm.
6.1 - Up Locks funktion. Anordningen Up Lock kan användas i remskiveläge el-
ler i replåsläge. För att byta mellan ett läge till ett annat räcker det med att trycka 
på låskammen tills den klickar på plats (Fig. 4.1-4.2). I remskiveläget löper repet 
fritt i båda riktningarna. I remskive-/replåsläget löper repet fritt endast i en riktning 
och förblir låst i den andra riktningen.
7) BRUKSANVISNING UP YOU GO. Anordningen Up You Go är ett förmon-
terat självlåsande block (talja), användbart för att uppnå en reduktionsfaktor på 
4 eller 5. Anordningen är konstruerad för att lyfta och släppa en last eller en an-
vändare i svårigheter.
7.1 - Funktion. 1) Fäst det övre fästet vid en förankringspunkt som överens-
stämmer med standarden EN 795 (Fig. 3.1).  2) Förläng halningssystemet vid 
behov och fäst det nedre fästet vid fästpunkten EN 361 för den operatör som 
ska hämtas. 3) Förflytta kammen för modellen Up Lock i läget block/låsanord-
ning (Fig. 4.1-4.2). 4) Dra i den rörliga sidan av lyftrepet för att lyfta använda-
ren till önskad höjd.
7.2 - Inaktivera replåsfunktionen. För att inaktivera replåsfunktionen och byta 
till remskiveläget trycker du på kammen på anordningen Up Lock, samtidigt som 
du hela tiden håller repet som kommer ut från anordningen med fast grepp. För 
att aktivera replåsfunktionen igen trycker du en gång till på knappen. Obs! In-
aktiveringen av replåsfunktionen kan utgöra en risk för att operatören eller las-
ten faller, därför är det nödvändigt att hålla repet som kommer ut från anord-
ningen med fast grepp.
7.3 - Fix Pro. Lyftblocken Up You Go består av Fix Pro positioneringsstöd för an-
slutning. De är avsedda för att hålla anslutningarna i remskivorna på plats. Obs! 
Stöden Fix Pro är inte en skyddsutrustning och är inte avsedda att hålla för använ-
darens vikt! På bilderna anges korrekta monteringsförfaranden (bild 8.1÷8.5). 
Obs! Dessa produkter är inga personliga skyddsutrustningar och är inte utforma-
de för att bära användarens vikt.
8) SYMBOLER. Se textförklaringen i de allmänna instruktionerna (avsnitt 15): 
F1; F2; F3; F9.

SUOMI

Tämän laitteen käyttöohjeisiin kuuluvat yleiset ohjeet ja erityisohjeet. Ne molem-
mat on luettava huolellisesti ennen käyttöä. Huomio! Tämä arkki on ainoastaan 
erityisohje.
ERITYISOHJEET UP LOCK / UP ROLL / UP YOU GO.
Tässä ilmoituksessa on annettu tarvittavat tiedot seuraavan/seuraavien tuotteen/
tuotteiden oikeaoppista käyttöä varten: väkipyörä Up Roll; väkipyörä/estäjä Up 
Lock; kehonkannatusjärjestelmä Up You Go.
1) SOVELTAMISALA. 
Tämä tuote on henkilösuojain Se suojaa korkealta putoamisilta ja se vastaa 
asetusta (EU) 2016/425. EN 567:1997 - Vuorikiipeilyvarusteet: estäjä. EN 
12278:2007 - Vuorikiipeilyvarusteet: hihnapyörät. Käytettävä yhdessä: köysien 
ø 8÷11 mm (ydin + punos) kanssa, staattisina tai puolistaattisina (EN 1891) tai 
dynaamisina (EN 892); puoloköysi EN 564 ø 8 mm.
2) ILMOITETUT LAITOKSET. 
Tutustu yleisten ohjeiden kuvateksteihin (kappale  9 / taulukko D): M4; N1.
3) NIMIKKEISTÖ (kuva. 2.1÷2.3). A) Ylin liitäntäreikä. B) Liikkuva sarana. C) 
Pysyvä sarana. D) Hihnapyörä. E) Pyöritystappi. F) Apukiinnitysreikä. G) Saranoi-
den pyörimisenestotappi. H) Lukitusnokka. I) Jousihaka. L) Köysi/puoloköysi. M) 
Suojus. N) Etiketti of merkintä.
3.1 - Pääasialliset materiaalit. Tutustu yleisten ohjeiden kuvatekstiin (kappale 
2.4): 2; 3 (laite) / 7 (köysi/puoloköysi).
4) MERKINTÄ. 
Numerot/kirjaimet ilman kuvatekstiä: tutustu yleisten ohjeiden kuvatekstiin (kap-
pale 5).
4.1 - Yleinen (kuva 2.3-2.4). Tiedot: 1; 4; 6; 7; 11; 12; 30) Kaavio, joka ker-
too laitteen maksimikuorman (kN) väkipyörätilassa; 31) Oikea avaussuunta. 32) 
Käytettävien köyden halkaisijoiden ala; 33) Kaavio, joka kertoo laitteen maksimi-
kuorman (kN) lukitustilassa. 
4.2 - Jäljitettävyys (kuva 2.3-2.4). Tiedot: T1; T3; T8.
5) TARKISTUKSET. 
Seuraavassa kerrottujen tarkistuksten lisäksi on noudatettava yleisissä ohjeissa 
annettuja tietoja  (kappale 3).
Tarkista, ennen jokaista käyttökertaa: lukitusnokka (siellä, missä sellainen on), 
liikkuu tukkeutumatta väkipyörän ja estäjän sijainnin välillä; nokassa on kaikki 
hampaat, eivätkä ne ole kuluneet; käytetyt liittimet toimivat oikein ja symetrisesti.

indicating the device maximum load (kN) while in pulley mode; 31) Correct 
opening direction; 32) Range of admitted rope diameters; 33) Pictogram indi-
cating the device maximum load (kN) while in rope-clamp mode. 
4.2 - Traceability (Fig. 2.3-2.4). Indications: T1; T3; T8.
5) CHECKS. 
Further to the checks listed below, comply with what indicated in the general in-
structions (paragraph 3).
Before each use, verify that: the locking cam - if any - moves without jamming 
between the pulley and the rope-clamp position; cam teeth are all present and 
show no signs of wear; connectors in use work properly and symmetrically. 
During each use: make sure that pulley and rope do not lean against, or rub, 
sharp edges and abrasive materials (Fig. 6.3); make sure the rope is under 
tension to minimize falls; make sure that there is no rope slack between an-
chor and user.
6) INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE - UP ROLL / UP LOCK. Up Roll is a double 
pulley, EN 12278 certified. Up Lock is a double pulley with a locking/progress 
capture function, EN 12278 and EN 567 certified. By combining two pulleys it 
is possible to set up hauling systems, even self-locking ones (Fig. 3). To set up a 
hauling system you can only use EN 362 connectors, EN 567 rope clamps - if 
any - and an EN 892 or EN 1891 rope with an 8 to 11 mm diameter (core + 
sheath) or an EN 564 accessory cord with an 8 mm diameter.
6.1 - Up Lock operation. Up Lock can be used in pulley mode or in rope-
clamp mode. To go from one mode to the other, simply press the locking cam 
to engage it (Fig. 4.1-4.2). In pulley mode the rope is free to slide in both 
directions; in pulley/rope-clamp mode the rope can only slide in one direction 
while being captured in the other.
7) UP YOU GO INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE. Up You Go is a self-locking 
pre-rigged hauling system that can be set up to obtain a mechanical advan-
tage of 4:1 or 5:1. The equipment is designed to lift and release a load or a 
person in trouble.
7.1 - Operation. 1) Secure the top connector to an anchor point compliant 
with EN 795 (Fig. 3.1). 2) Extend the haul system, if necessary, to hook its bot-
tom connector to the EN 361 attachment point of the harness of the person to 
be rescued. 3) Move the cam of the Up Lock model into the pulley/rope-clamp 
position (Fig. 4.1-4.2). 4) Pull the free-end side of the hauling rope to lift the 
victim to the desired height.
7.2 - Disengaging the locking function. To disable the locking function and 
engage the pulley mode you need to push the cam of Up Lock, always keep-
ing firmly in your hand the side of the rope that comes out of the device. To 
engage again the locking function, press again the cam. Attention! Disabling 
the locking function may cause the rescued operator or the load to fall, there-
fore it is essential to firmly hold with the hand the side of the rope that comes 
out of the device.
7.3 - Fix Pro. Up You Go hauling systems incorporate Fix Pro positioning 
device for connectors. They help connectors inserted in the pulleys maintain the 
correct position. Attention! Fix Pro positioning devices are not PPE (Personal 
Protection Equipment) and are not designed to hold the user’s weight. The 
diagrams show how to correctly install them (Fig. 8.1÷8.5). Attention! An 
installation error can have very serious consequences, any installation method 
different from the one shown is forbidden.
8) SYMBOLS. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 15): 
F1; F2; F3; F9.

ITALIANO

Le istruzioni d’uso di questo dispositivo sono costituite da un’istruzione gene-
rale e da una specifica ed entrambe devono essere lette attentamente prima 
dell’utilizzo. Attenzione! Questo foglio costituisce solo l’istruzione specifica.
ISTRUZIONI SPECIFICHE UP LOCK / UP ROLL / UP YOU GO.
Questa nota contiene le informazioni necessarie per un utilizzo corretto del se-
guente prodotto/i: carrucola Up Roll; carrucola/bloccante Up Lock; sistema di 
recupero Up You Go.
1) CAMPO DI APPLICAZIONE. 
Questo prodotto è un dispositivo di protezione individuale (D.P.I.) contro le ca-
dute dall’alto; esso è conforme al regolamento (UE) 2016/425. EN 567:1997 
- Attrezzatura per alpinismo: bloccante. EN 12278:2007 - Attrezzatura per 
alpinismo: pulegge. Da utilizzare con: corde ø 8÷11 mm (anima + calza) sta-
tiche o semistatiche (EN 1891) o dinamiche (EN 892); cordini EN 564 ø 8 mm.
2) ORGANISMI NOTIFICATI. 
Consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (paragrafo 9 / tabella D): M4; 
N1.
3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2.1÷2.3). A) Foro di collegamento superiore. 
B) Guancia mobile. C) Guancia fissa. D) Puleggia. E) Perno di rotazione. F) 
Foro di collegamento ausiliario. G) Perno anti-rotazione guance. H) Camma 
di bloccaggio. I) Connettore. L) Corda/cordino. M) Protezione. N) Etichetta 
con marcatura.
3.1 - Materiali principali. Consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (pa-
ragrafo 2.4): 2; 3 (dispositivo) / 7 (corda/cordino).
4) MARCATURA. 
Numeri/lettere senza didascalia: consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni gene-
rali (paragrafo 5). 
4.1 - Generale (Fig. 2.3-2.4). Indicazioni: 1; 4; 6; 7; 11; 12; 30) Pittogram-
ma indicante il carico massimo in kN del dispositivo in modalità carrucola; 
31) Senso di apertura corretto; 32) Campo dei diametri di corda utilizzabi-
li; 33) Pittogramma indicante il carico massimo in kN del dispositivo in mo-
dalità bloccante.
4.2 - Tracciabilità (Fig. 2.3-2.4).  Indicazioni: T1; T3; T8.
5) CONTROLLI. 
Oltre ai controlli indicati di seguito rispettare quanto indicato nelle istruzioni 
generali (paragrafo 3).
Prima di ogni utilizzo verificare che: la camma di bloccaggio, laddove presente, 
si muova senza impuntamenti fra la posizione carrucola e quella bloccante; i 
denti della camma siano tutti presenti e senza usura; i connettori utilizzati fun-
zionino correttamente e lavorino in modo simmetrico.
Durante ogni utilizzo: evitare che la carrucola e la corda, appoggino o sfreghi-
no su parti taglienti e materiali abrasivi (Fig. 6.3); assicurarsi che la corda 
rimanga tesa per limitare eventuali cadute; evitare che tra l’ancoraggio e 
l’utilizzatore si formino allentamenti della corda.
6) ISTRUZIONI D’USO UP ROLL / UP LOCK. Il dispositivo Up Roll è una 
carrucola doppia certificata EN 12278. Il dispositivo Up Lock è una carrucola 
doppia, provvista di funzione bloccante, certificata EN 12278 e EN 567. Ab-
binando due carrucole è possibile realizzare dei sistemi di recupero, anche 
autobloccanti (Fig. 3). Per realizzare un sistema di recupero possono essere 
utilizzati solo connettori EN 362, eventuali bloccanti EN 567 e una corda EN 
892 o EN 1891 (anima + calza) da 8 a 11 mm di diametro o un cordino EN 
564 da 8 mm di diametro.
6.1 - Funzionamento Up Lock. Il dispositivo Up Lock può essere utilizzato 
in modalità carrucola o in modalità bloccante. Per passare da una modalità 
all’altra è sufficiente premere sulla camma di bloccaggio fino a farla scattare 
(Fig. 4.1-4.2). In modalità carrucola la corda è libera di scorrere in entrambi i 
sensi; in modalità carrucola/bloccante la corda è libera di scorrere solo in un 
senso rimanendo bloccata nell’altro.
7) ISTRUZIONI D’USO UP YOU GO. Il dispositivo Up You Go è un paranco 
di recupero autobloccante preassemblato, utilizzabile in modo da ottenere un 
fattore di riduzione 4 o 5. II dispositivo è ideato per sollevare e liberare un 
carico o un operatore in difficoltà. 
7.1 - Funzionamento. 1) Fissare il connettore superiore ad un punto di an-
coraggio conforme alla norma EN 795 (Fig. 3.1).  2) Allungare il paranco, se 
necessario, e agganciare il connettore inferiore al punto di attacco EN 361 
dell’operatore da recuperare. 3) Spostare la camma del modello Up Lock in 
posizione carrucola/bloccante (Fig. 4.1-4.2). 4) Tirare il lato libero della corda 


